Final Year Project Report

A thesis submitted in the partial fulfillment of degree of BSE

Construction Master

Bahria University Islamabad
30™ April 2018

Supervisor
Adeel M Syed
Group Members
Syed Khubaib (01-133142-206)
Muhammad Hamza Hanif (01-133142-184)

Software Engineering Department w



ABSTRACT

Our project is a project management software made for a construction company that has projects
nationwide. This project aims to help them relieve off the manual paper work done by the employees of
ABEL Constructions. Our project automates all work from procuring till project completion. It enables on
the field supervisors to submit task completion reports to their managers, and the managers get notified
by the system of every submission of the project’s tasks completion. This project was an industrial project
chartered by ABEL constructions. Our aim was to satisfy their requirements and make a full-fledged
project that satisfies the criteria posted by the university.



Table of Contents
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Motivation

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives / Goals

1.4 Main Contribution

1.5 Thesis Organization

2 Literature Review

2.1 Managing Projects
2.2 Potential Benefits

2.3 Related Applications
2.3.1 CoConstruct

2.3.2 GenieBelt

2.3.3 Procore

2.4 Conclusion

System Requirements

3.1 Interface Requirements

3.2 Functional Requirements:

3.2.1 Project assigning:

3.2.2 Projects report:

3.2.3 Quality control report:

3.2.4 Authentication:

3.2.5 Reset Password:

3.2.6 Registration of new project manager

3.2.7 Registration of new super visor:

3.2.8 Registration of new quality officer:
3.3 Use Cases:

3.4 Non-Functional Requirements:

3.4.1 Performance:

3.4.2 Reliability:

3.4.3 Security

3.4.4 Consistency

3.5 Resource Requirement

3.6 Data-Base Requirement

vi

A AN NN NN AR W W W WN NN NN ® 9NN NN E W W W W



3.7 Project Feasibility:

3.7.1 Technical Feasibility

Material Requirement

Technology Requirements

Members Required

3.7.2 Operational feasibility:

3.7.3 Legal and Ethical Feasibility

System Design

@ X NN NN NN

4.1 Design Approach

4.2 Design Constraints

4.3 Interface Design

4.3.1 Low Fidelity Prototype

4.3.2 High Fidelity Prototype

4.4 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)

4.5 State Transition Diagram

4.6 Schema Diagram
4.7 Entity Relational Diagram

Class Diagram

Domain model:

Sequence Diagram

Design Approach

4.8 Functional Flow

System Implementation

5.1 Strategy

5.2 Tool Used

5.3 Algorithms

5.5 System architecture

System Testing

6.1 Test Strategy

6.1.1 Component Testing
6.1.2 Unit Testing

6.1.3 Integration Testing

6.1.4 System Testing

6.2 Test Cases

6.2.1 Test Case #1

vii

10
10
11
11
11
17
23
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
29
31
31
31
31
32
34
34
34
34
34
34
35
35



6.2.2 Test Case #2

6.2.3 Test Case #3

6.2.4 Test Case #4.

6.2.5 Test Case #5
6.2.6 Test Case #6

6.2.7 Test Case #7

6.2.8 Test Case #8

6.2.9 Test Case #9

6.2.10 Test Case #10

6.2.11 Test Case #11

6.2.12 Test Case #12

6.2.13 Test Case #13
6.2.14 Test Case #14

6.2.15 Test Cases #15

Conclusion

Bibliography

viii

35
36
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
44
45




