Final Year Project Report

A thesis submitted in the partial fulfillment of degree of BSE

Construction Master



Bahria University Islamabad

30th April 2018

Supervisor

Adeel M Syed

Group Members

Syed Khubaib (01-133142-206)

Muhammad Hamza Hanif (01-133142-184)

Software Engineering Department



ABSTRACT

Our project is a project management software made for a construction company that has projects nationwide. This project aims to help them relieve off the manual paper work done by the employees of ABEL Constructions. Our project automates all work from procuring till project completion. It enables on the field supervisors to submit task completion reports to their managers, and the managers get notified by the system of every submission of the project's tasks completion. This project was an industrial project chartered by ABEL constructions. Our aim was to satisfy their requirements and make a full-fledged project that satisfies the criteria posted by the university.

Table of Contents

1. INTRODUCTION	. 2
1.1 Motivation	. 3
1.2 Problem Statement	. 3
1.3 Objectives / Goals	. 3
1.4 Main Contribution	. 3
1.5 Thesis Organization.	. 4
2 Literature Review	. 6
2.1 Managing Projects	. 6
2.2 Potential Benefits	. 7
2.3 Related Applications	. 7
2.3.1 CoConstruct	. 7
2.3.2 GenieBelt	. 7
2.3.3 Procore	. 7
2.4 Conclusion	. 8
System Requirements	. 2
3.1 Interface Requirements	. 2
3.2 Functional Requirements:	. 2
3.2.1 Project assigning:	. 2
3.2.2 Projects report:	. 2
3.2.3 Quality control report:	. 3
3.2.4 Authentication:	. 3
3.2.5 Reset Password:	. 3
3.2.6 Registration of new project manager	. 3
3.2.7 Registration of new super visor:	. 4
3.2.8 Registration of new quality officer:	. 4
3.3 Use Cases:	. 5
3.4 Non-Functional Requirements:	. 6
3.4.1 Performance:	. 6
3.4.2 Reliability:	. 6
3.4.3 Security	. 6
3.4.4 Consistency	. 6
3.5 Resource Requirement	. 6
3.6 Data-Base Requirement	6

3.7 Project Feasibility:	. 7
3.7.1 Technical Feasibility	. 7
Material Requirement	. 7
Technology Requirements	. 7
Members Required	. 7
3.7.2 Operational feasibility:	. 8
3.7.3 Legal and Ethical Feasibility	. 8
System Design	10
4.1 Design Approach	10
4.2 Design Constraints	11
4.3 Interface Design	11
4.3.1 Low Fidelity Prototype	11
4.3.2 High Fidelity Prototype	17
4.4 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	23
4.5 State Transition Diagram	24
4.6 Schema Diagram	25
4.7 Entity Relational Diagram	26
Class Diagram	26
Domain model:	27
Sequence Diagram	28
Design Approach	29
4.8 Functional Flow	29
System Implementation	31
5.1 Strategy	31
5.2 Tool Used	31
5.3 Algorithms	31
5.5 System architecture	32
System Testing	34
6.1 Test Strategy	34
6.1.1 Component Testing	34
6.1.2 Unit Testing	34
6.1.3 Integration Testing	34
6.1.4 System Testing	34
6.2 Test Cases	35
6.2.1 Test Case #1	35

6.2.2 Test Case #2	
6.2.3 Test Case #3	
6.2.4 Test Case #4	36
6.2.5 Test Case #5	
6.2.6 Test Case #6	
6.2.7 Test Case #7	
6.2.8 Test Case #8	
6.2.9 Test Case #9	39
6.2.10 Test Case #10	39
6.2.11 Test Case #11	
6.2.12 Test Case #12	40
6.2.13 Test Case #13	
6.2.14 Test Case #14	41
6.2.15 Test Cases #15	
Conclusion	44
Bibliography	45